OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA
AND
METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC
DATED AUGUST 10, 2006

This Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement dated August 10, 2006 (this
‘Amendment”) is made this |4 day of Yyl , 2016, by and between
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, a municipal corporatibn, with its offices located at 4800
West Copans Road, Coconut Creek, FL 33063, as Landlord, hereinafter “City”, and
METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC, with its principal offices located at 12920 SE 38™ Street,
Bellevue, WA 98006, hereinafter “Tenant”.

WHEREAS, City and Tenant entered in to a Lease Agreement on August 10, 2006,
as amended by First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated February 12, 2015,
(hereinafter, collectively, the “Agreement”), whereby Tenant leased from City a portion of
real property (the “Land”) and space on the City’s telecommunications tower (the “Tower”)
at 5005 NW 39" Avenue, Coconut Creek, FL as more fully described in the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, City and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement in order to permit
Tenant to install infrastructure for the purpose of relocating equipment owned by the City
to a new location on the Tower; and

WHEREAS, City agrees that Tenant shall move the City’s equipment from Tenant's
existing platform and provide for City a new platform at a new RAD center in consideration
of adjustments to the rent payable under the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to be legally
bound to this Amendment as follows:

1. Section 6.04 is hereby added to the Agreement:

‘6.04. Abatement Consideration: City shall abate Tenant, a total sum of Forty-
Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and 00 Cents ($45,450.00), (the
“Abatement”) for the relocation and installation of a new platform for the City’s
equipment described in Exhibit D-2. Beginning on the first day of the month, after
Tenant begins construction of the City’'s new platform, Tenant's Rent shall be
reduced by fifty percent (50%) of the monthly Rent, until total Abatement is realized
in full by Tenant.”

2. Exhibit D-1 to the Agreement which sets forth the description of the property leased
and the transmit and receive frequencies to be utilized by Tenant on the Tower is




OWNER Site 1.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Exhibit D-2, attached hereto,
and made a part hereof. Exhibit D-2 drawings will be updated to depict Tenant's
equipment on their existing platform at RAD center 115" and include the City’s
equipment at its new location at RAD center 123’ on the Tower. In the event of any
discrepancy between Exhibit D-1 and D-2, Exhibit D-2 shall control.

3. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that it shall cooperate with other tenants on the
Tower in coordination of its proposed modifications. Tenant further acknowledges
and agrees that this Amendment shall not become effective until City approval of
the modifications and confirmation that the improvements do not adversely affect
the structural stability and wind-loading capability of the Tower.

4. City and Tenant each hereby warrant to the other that the person executing this
Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power and authority
fo enter into, and execute, this Amendment on that party’s behalf, and that no
consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to
the legal effect of this Agreement.

5. All remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as to
all other terms and conditions, and shall remain binding on the parties hereto.

6. The Agreement and this Amendment contain all agreements, promises or
understandings between City and Tenant, and no verbal or oral agreement,
promises or understandings shall be binding upon either the City or Tenant in any
dispute, controversy or proceeding at law, and any addition, variation or
modification to the Agreement and/or this Amendment shall be void and ineffective
unless made in writing and signed by the parties. In the event any provision of the
Agreement and/or this Amendment is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such
finding shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of
the Agreement and/or this Amendment.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]




OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set forth their hand and seal as
of the date indicated above.

City:

ATTEST CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, a
municipal corporation

Pa .
4

y Ve .
4 T, YA /A
//i//' s /(f Iy
LAt £ [ A o

Mikkie Belvedere, Nayor

Leslie Wallace May, City Cler,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dt OB

Terrill C. Pyburn, City Attorné}/

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this iy day of
July » 2016, by Mikkie Belevedere, Mayor of the CITY OF COCONUT

CREEK, ‘a municipal corporation. She is personally known to me -er—has—previded
——as-dentifieation and she ¢id/did not take an oath.

Y

" JANICE NINES NG B
5. Notary Public - tatg of Fldsida

S,
\ rs My cOmm Exp"e )
BAN > s Oct §,
\\é' Commission # pp 10285318
a0 through National g,

(1]

anice Nireshiag

Printed, typed or stamped Name of Nota
My commission number and expiratiordate:




OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site 1.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

TENANT

METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
f

I, By: A f?f/j st

Witness — Name: Tony R. McDowell &
i) /) D Title: Sr. Director, Network Eng. & Ops.
Print _/"'7 /écj?(-:ff;“f A/l o

A

I

i)@i)é/ﬂé Wep T
Witnes .
Print: D D fé*vff:? /—i'im;q Q‘Liﬂ?;

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this éiﬁ day of
|44 » 2016, by Tony R. McDowell, as Sr. Director, Network Engineering &
Operationg/, for METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. He/she

is personally known to me_ or has provided as identification and he/she

did/did not take an oath.

= W)

Notary Public, State of Florida

Printed, typed or stamped Name of Notary
My commission number and expiration date:

2 MYCOMMISSION # FF 239443
2 EXPIRES: July 26, 2019
__ 65 Bonded Thru Notary Public Undenwriters

1§u% EMILIENNE O'ROURKE




OWNER Site I.D.: Coconut Creek Sabal Pines Park
SITE MANAGEMENT I.D. CLFCOC20-2
TENANT Site I.D. : MIA-423, SW-423

EXHIBIT D-2

to the Second Amendment dated Jduly 14 , 2016, by
and between the City of Coconut Creek, a municipal corporation, as City, and
METROPCS FLORIDA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Tenant.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND LIST OF EQUIPMENT

Tenant’s Existing Equipment:

Antennas:  Six (6) Cellmax CMA-BDHH/6520/E0-8 and
three (3) Andrew SBNHH-1D65B

Remote Radio Units: (3) FRIG w/o solar shield
(2) FXFC w/ solar shield
(1) FRIE w/ solar shield
(3) FRLB w/ solar shield

Junction Boxes: (1) RAYCAP ASU9338TYP01 COVP (tower)
(1) RAYCAP ASU9338TYP01 COVP (ground)

Cable: Six (6) 7/8” coax and one (1) HCS Hybrid 1.584"

Frequencies: RX: 1885-1910, 1735-1755, 698-704
TX: 1965-1990, 2135-2155, 728-734

City Existing Equipment:

Eight (8) Antennae
- Two (2) 120 degree sector antennae for Cambian 900 MHz frequencies
- Four (4) 90 degree Cambian PMP 450 sector antennae
- One (1) Motorola 23 GHz directional antenna
- One (1) 11 GHz directional antenna

With a CAT 6 shielded cable from City cabinet at the base of the tower

Updated drawings and descriptions will be attached hereto as part of Exhibit D-2




PP — 9 S ¢ z L
WO- b = 8L/8 SIS LLIX,LL
L] e Toos o NV1d _ANNOJWOO
-y 0
“oN Bumpig oN enss|
Joouddy jua ooy m“ “NOLLYWHOLIN|
= X NvId ONNOJWOD 31d0D 3HL 40 SSINAITIANOD
g poos: . HI¥ON 3ndL IHL HON ADVMNOOY 3HL OL NOILYMOJMOOD (AIHSH3H
i o £ dnpa NOSIMHON HON LOILIHOMY JHL A8 NIAID S JALNvAVND
¥i/1z/80 10 HON AINVMMVM ¥IHLIEN "INITO A8 G3QIAOHd SININNOOQ
il Hobleaq 3HL NO¥4 N3XYVL SI NIZ¥3H G3INIVINOD NOILYWHOANI NV1d
1007 1L 5
+oN 100f0id 310N
NV1d ANNOdWOD
Q3LNNOW
R Bupoig VYNNALNY Sd9 MOVLS LINIBVO A¥ILLYVE
SOdOYIIN ONILSIX3 04873 SOdOYLIN (2) ONILSIXI
nh%%muﬁ :vmmnmw»h: kw%mg : 13NIBVD OlavY ONILLIN SVTIVE TIVL
WZzgvLg49 0% SOdOMIIN uz_.ﬁm,xml/ .0—.0Z ONILSIX3
MHYd S3NId vavs 290148 1404dNS PR \
oo X08 ¥IXIIdIA 78Y0 SOJONLIN ONLLSIX3 SNILSNG \f
Hoetosd SOdOYLIN ONILSIX3
Lo RSSOl M Y3MOL IT0JONOW HOIH
BIEZ009ZYV # S8BLIENG J90HYDIY T4 i
ol sty 7= .SZLF ONILSIX3
8GOV’ LL5'VS6 XB] SS9V 21GYG6 (8L
i Smnnw T4 ‘uopejueld
i@%m@ﬁ%ﬁm@x ;
Juoynsuoy
£2EEE 14 "FvayIany ‘L4
002 3LINS
JOVHNIL QUOONOD 00€L .—Mumom :uoaw—n_ﬂmowv\_»mwwmm%
SOdOMIAN 03SOdONd
s %mu:u:m
mwoag ININAINDI ONILSIXA
(NNIA3N) INJIEYD LH0ddNS w
3US SOdOYLIN ONILSIX3
a
uonoy epg [‘oN

TVLURANS 4O X08 [+1/9Z/80 | v

Lre3d ¥0d @ansst |¥1/02/01 | o

WM

¥28T6uY
VaMOT4 40 3LVIS
103LHOHY d3431S193d
VY1 AYH3r L4380

“LO3rONd SIHL 40 MIIATY NOLLOMMLENOD BNIIONH 36
FIM LOAUIHOMY THL HON OT3LIHSHIH NOSRAON

50 630NUA ANV 40 SINVLTNSNGO SSIAGY ONY SNOISNIIA
IV ARIEA LSNW HOLOVAINGD "SONIMYSG TTVOS 1ON 0T

13NIBYD  INJWJIND3
Y004 SOdOYIIN ONILSIX3

Qvd IN3WdIND3 JLIYONOD
SOdOYL3W ONILSIX3

3L¥O SS300V
3aim ,0— ONILSIX3

VA4V 3SvAT ,0-,91%,0-.ZL

SOdO¥I3A ONLLSIX3 RMUSEDW

[CEREAVA ) oszgxuw

INVE4—H ALNLLN
SOdOYL3N ONILSIX3

Q4¥¥W3a 0JT3L ONILSIX3
FIOH-ANVYH 0373 ONUSIX3

30N34 MNI NIVHO
HOIH ,0-.8 ONILSIX3

¥344N8 IdVOSANY]
3am ,0-,5 ONILSIXT

OMI¥1—0Z-01™0 ATIT800 ZHN 0OLT S3NId VEVS—EZ+ ™+ —ETr LS HLZH 1ag™

opoatx wdse:s +107/02/01




o o _ g v v £ z | !

2 0 L2 .0-L = ,p/L AW0S LLiXLL
N —— RSy Sy (0 % 8 'V SH0L03S) LNOAYT YNNALNY (3S0doyd
r-v 0
3 0 € 0 Ny 002 37
N Buwoig FoN onss) | 0 1 0 NYY SMY_SLAN
41 T 0 z 0 NYY Sod_SIAN
on i Sidinn HLYON 3N¥L
onouddy .___m = g 0 e 0 NYY SMY 311
g _poroaun g ukoig ) [¢] I [] dAOD /M xod-r
Ti/12/80 ) @* ANNOD TWNI4| Q3AOWIM [dISOdONd | ONILSIXA [E]
100 sioubseq ANNONW 3did OL 8
s 3 43N WO VRN L ANNOD TWNI4 dAOD ANV SNy
o Joofoid YRAD/00£1 SOOMIIN 03SOd0Nd
(10
L1NOAY1 VNNILNV tzo oy
aisododd 317 SOdOMIIN GISOd0Nd
o, Buimosg
i H3MOL TTOJONOW B
£L0€€ “14 MO LNNOJOD HOH £-£2LF ONILSIXA H.:z:oz@
ANNAY HIGE MN S00S YOVIS KTIVOLMAA ¥ SOd
Wicvld49 =) SINN SOdOMIIN (2) 03S0dO¥d
Mdvd SaNId Tvavs N2/ sty
—" SOdOULINW (1) @3sodoud
R e ey SOOUIIN ™ (1) d3SOdoNd
858¥° LIS V56 v‘mu.mqu.tm.vmm ‘oL Bun__& ONLLSIXT NO VNNILNV Sod
R S RS O i/ SINN SOdONIIN 3SOdONd
H‘ 3did ONUSIXA NO YNNIINV SOd/ 7%
BN SINN SOONIIN Q3S0dodd (i )
usnsiiog
(29
EZEEE .._maumwwmw_wn_bﬂ EE] dAO \3 XOEI—.@
3OVH3L QHOONOD 00EL SOdOUIIN A3S0d0¥d
Wel
prinery i INNOW 3did OL 3did g
i L MIN NO YNNALNY SN LAZ/

3L7 SOdONIIN g3S0dodd

CNE
(€ 40 "dAL) INNOW 3did MIN zo%

N¥Y 004 317 SOdOHLIW J3SOd0¥d

<,
INNOW solavd n_z<“

XOB—F SOJOMIAN Q3SOdoMd

WLUNENS 0D X08 |¥1/92/80

3did KN NO YNNIINV SHY SINN/SOd
- : VAA2/00£1 SOJOMIIN 03S0dONd

v
o
|
- T (o
UE/ nuy smv sin
c
v
<

lnu3d ¥od a@ansst |v1/oz/04

k % SOdOUIIN 43S0d0oYd

¥28Z6Y
Yaio1d 40 3LVLS
1031IHOMY A3H31SIOFY
YUY AMM3r 1y380Y4

INNOW 3did OL 3did MaN
(29 344 snusixa NO YNNALNV SHY SLAN/SOd
\.L/NO YNNAINY SHY VNGD/00£7 SOONIFN G3SOdONd
17 5540MITN GISOdONd
Lqrb Ny Sy E._.q
85:0: 3did SOdOYIIN (1) d3sodoud

OL 3did MIN NO YNNAINV SOd
SIAN SOdOYIIN a3S0d0oYd
WY04LYTd 371408d
MO SOdOMIIN ONILSIX3

"SONIMYHA NOISIA NOILYOIAIAON Q3LYIDNSSY

0 LY0d3Y WUNLONYLS Q3INOLN3N 3A0EY IHL NI G3LVDIONI

SV SINNON VNN3LINY ¥0/0NY ¥IMOL AJIQOW TIVHS HOLOVIINOD
3HL 'G3INO3IY 41 "¥3A0D 3LVAVdIS YIONN ¥IINIONI TWNOISSIiONd
" Q3SN3OM ¥ A8 G3V3AS ANV Q3NDIS 1¥0d3¥ SISATYNY IVANLONYLS
T Lo S TN Sam oS NS = ANNOW YNNZLNY 03AOMddY 3HL LNOHLM 3ONFAWOD TIVHS MNOM ON

*3LON

O SNOWSZ ANV 40 SINVLINENOD SSIAY ORY SNOISNANIG
TIV AJS3A LSAN HOLOVALINGD ‘SONIMYHG FTV3S 10N 00

usHgngov\d

SMO'+L—0Z-01"0 ATHTS0D ZHN OOLT SINId VEVS—EZY ¥ —EZH LIS WLZHIB9

opioafx wdeeis y102/0z/04




P o s v £ z ]
8 02 v 9 8 = .91/1L WS LLIX, 1L
[ e S S e el e NOILVAFT3
§-v 0
“oN Bumoig <on onss "SONIMYHA NOIS3A NOILYOLIIGOW
Q3LVIDOSSY ¥O LOd3Y WHNLONYLS GINOILNIA 3A0BY 3HL NI GALVOIONI SY SLNAOW .
kG i, _— YNNILNY HO/ONY Y3MOL AJIGON TIVHS MOLOVMINOD FHL ‘AININ03Y 4 HIAOD ILvaveds NOLLYANOSNI NOILYA3T3 Q31d00 IHL 40 SSINALITWOD
i H3ANN HIINIONI TYNOISSZAOMd QISNIOM V AB QIIVAS ANV QINOIS L¥Od3Y SISAIVNY JHL BON ADVNOOY IHL OL NOIWVIOYOO GT314HSH3H
B X TVANLONELS INNON YNNILNV/Y3MOL Q3AO¥dAY FHL LNOHLM JONIWNOD TIVHS SHoM ON NOSIMON HON_LOLHOWY 3HL A8 N3AID S| ITINVAVNO
g powod g ukoiq N HON ALNVHMYIA H3HLEN "INIITO AH Q3AIAGNd SINIWNOOQ
v1/1z/80 %) 310N 3HL WO¥4 N3MVL SI NI3¥3H GINIVINOD NOLLYAHOSNI N¥ld
o100 usubisaq “310N
1500V 1Z
ON Y08f0dd
NOILVAIT3 N
ONUSIX3 = 3 :3LON
o Bumoig

££0£€ 14 N33O 1NNOJ0O
3NNIAY HLEE MN S00S
Wigrlg49
Mdvd S3NId TvavS

afosg

OO PIOYYSIAYUOSIIOUI MMM
BIEZ00SZVY # SS6UISNq JaB)yoIY T4
80S8#V 40 D14
999¥LI5'VG6 KB SS9V LLG Y
PZEEE 14 ‘LopEuBlg

7R RS

Bl

L

Auoynsucy

£2€€E 14 ‘TvaHIAnyT "L
002 3LINS
SOVHNIL GHOINOD 00EL

'SOconew

aualy

ooy 00 |oN

WLUNENS GO X06 |¥1/92/80

LM3d ¥od @3nsst (+1/0z/01

wit|m|n]|-lo|<

28264V
VAIMOT4 40 3JLVIS
1031IHOMY Q3Y3LSIO3H
VEYT A¥Y3r Ld3god

“103r0M SIHL SO MIIATH NOLLONMLENOD ONIGIONA 36
TIWA LOTLIHONY SHL MON G1IIIHSNIH NOSIMON
HIHLIZN ‘NOLLVHOINOD GSIHHSHIH NOSRRION

40 ALM3dONA SHLNIVWEN SNOILVOIAIOZAS aNw
SONIMY2Q TIV 'NOISIAZN IS31v1 3HL A8 03036HIANS
Y ONUYRI SIHL 40 SANSSI SNOIATEI TV VAONJAY
NILLMNMA NORId LNOHLUIM GELNIWINI 38 TIVHS NWOHS
1HOM OL SNOILVOIJIGON HO SNOLLVIMVA ON ‘SNOISBING
O SHOWMT ANV 40 SINVLINSNOD 3SIAGY CNY SNOISNIWIA
TIV A<IH3A LS HOLOVAINOD SONIMYEQ FTVOS LON 00

Y3ALTIHS  INFWLIND3
TALXIN/ININAS DNILSIXT

Q3INNOW YOVLS 13NIGYD AMILIVE
04873 SOdOMLIN (2) ONILSIX3

LINIBYD ININdINDI
80'% SOdOHLIW ONILSIXI

¥3IMOL IT0JONOW
HOIH ,£-.£ZLF ONISIX3

19V ,0-L9F 13
SIHOIM 40074 @,%T

1OV O0— LLF 13 4

3ON34 XMNM NIVHO ONILSIX3

avd 313¥ON0D SOdOHIIW ONILSIXI
1S0d 390148 OL QIHOVLLY

dAO /M xog-p

SOJOYLIN 43S0dO¥d

(ANIO3W) L13NIEVD 180ddNS
LS SOJOYLIN ONILSIXT

390148 140ddns
378¥D SOJOMIIN ONILSIXI

A3NIBYD INIWJIND3
V004 SOdOYIIN ONILSIXI

B

SLHOM Q004 @.+¢ &

19V 0—SLIF T3 4

SVNNZINY SOdOMI3N 03SOdOY¥d 40 ¥AIN3D avd ¥

JOV £-E2LF M3 4

(ONNOYO 1¥) dADD LOJALBESENSY dvOAVY (1) (N)
(¥3MOL 1v) dAOD LOJALBSEBNSY dvoAVH (1) (N)
S3X08 NOLLONNF
Xv00 ,8/L (9) (3)

SOH ALOVAVO HOIH ,¥85°L (1) (N}
s3avo
QI3HS 8VI0S /M Edd VBON (£) (N)
QI3HS ¥V10S /M 34 VION (1) (V)

TT3IHS M¥VI0S /M 04X4 VINON (2) (N)
UTIHS ¥VIOS O/M 94 WION (£) (N)

Olavy 310NN
89901—-HHNES MIMANY (£) (N)
8-03/0259/HHAE-VNO ~ XYWTI3D (9) (N)
SVNNZLNY

ASOINIANT INIRINGT VN

Y3MOL 40 dOL ¥

13 85901 —HHNES MIHANY
WO-GhL oge YIAYY
T |8-03/0259/HHAB-YWO | XVATI3O
i 85301 —HHNES MIAANY
A0-,0917F WO0-ShL olz vi3g
¢ | 8-03/0289/HHAE-YWO | XVWT 30
3 85901 —HHNES MIHANY
W0-SiL oL YHAY
¢ |8-03/0239/HHA8—VND XYWTI3D
HIONTT YANTO . S33493a NI
T1E¥0 QRgAH | Nolviawy | A0 T2aoH El HlnWizy | YOLO3S VANIINY

SNy \

SMOY1—0Z-01™0 AU 80D ZHN 00/ T SINId VEYS—E25 —E2r LIS HLZF 1849~

opioxx wdse:c ¥10z/0z/01




